becomes negative, therefore, modular refinery must operate 

above the minimum level regularly and always. 

5.2.3 This study has proven using a 10,000 bopd hydro-

skimming modular refinery to produce PMS for domestic 

consumption, a total number of about one hundred and forty 

five (145) modular refineries of same capacity will be 

required to attain self-sufficiency in domestic PMS demand 

and supply, that is, using only the 10,000 bopd capacity 

modular refinery without any contribution or output from 

the domestic conventional refineries.